

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

August 10, 2022



CONTENTS
(Unaudited)

	PAGE
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Net Income and Comprehensive Income	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Unitholders' Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	5 - 24

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands

	Note	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Investment properties	6	\$ 1,020,309	\$ 974,700
Property and equipment		1,129	1,093
Intangible assets	7	3,800	3,986
		1,025,238	979,779
Current assets			
Receivables and other	8	12,256	4,240
Cash		3,802	5,944
		16,058	10,184
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 1,041,296	\$ 989,963
Liabilities and unitholders' equity			
Non-current liabilities			
Debt	9	461,275	486,696
Class B LP Units	10	8,728	9,589
Long-term incentive plan	11	7,897	10,159
		477,900	506,444
Current liabilities			
Credit facility	12	31,770	14,738
Debt	9	38,934	21,349
Accounts payable and other liabilities	13	15,523	15,472
Distributions payable		2,267	2,267
		88,494	53,826
Total liabilities		566,394	560,270
Unitholders' Equity		474,902	429,693
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 1,041,296	\$ 989,963

Approved by the Board

 "signed"
 James W. Beckerleg
 Trustee

 "signed"
 Ronald E. Smith, FCPA, FCA, ICD.D
 Trustee

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands

	Note	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Property revenue	15,16	\$ 23,724	\$ 17,764	\$ 48,054	\$ 35,154
Property operating expenses	16,17	9,454	7,033	19,704	14,330
Net operating income		14,270	10,731	28,350	20,824
General and administrative expenses	17	1,324	1,062	2,526	2,131
Long-term incentive plan expense	11	(1,201)	1,334	(276)	1,871
Depreciation of property and equipment		99	87	188	174
Amortization of intangible assets	7	93	93	186	186
Interest and financing costs	17	4,804	4,024	9,516	7,925
Distributions - Class B LP Units	10	159	167	318	333
Fair value adjustment - Class B LP Units	10	(1,807)	887	(861)	1,319
Fair value adjustment - investment properties	6	(833)	(8,287)	(41,134)	(7,117)
Other income	18	(677)	(557)	(1,139)	(1,118)
Other expenses	18	340	426	535	688
Debt settlement costs		-	394	-	1,697
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 11,969	\$ 11,101	\$ 58,491	\$ 12,735

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN UNITHOLDERS' EQUITY

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	Number of Units	Units issued	Cumulative distributions	Retained earnings	Total
Balance, January 1, 2022	59,034,997	\$ 363,037	\$ (101,558)	\$ 168,214	\$ 429,693
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	58,491	58,491
Transactions with Unitholders:					
Distributions declared - \$0.2250 per Unit			(13,282)	-	(13,282)
Balance, June 30, 2022	59,034,997	\$ 363,037	\$ (114,840)	\$ 226,705	\$ 474,902

	Number of Units	Units issued	Cumulative distributions	Retained earnings	Total
Balance, January 1, 2021	38,510,187	\$ 236,885	\$ (80,054)	\$ 86,370	\$ 243,201
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	-	12,735	12,735
Transactions with Unitholders:					
Distributions declared - \$0.2250 per Unit			(9,600)	-	(9,600)
Issuance of Units, net of issue costs of \$3,226	8,264,463	46,774	-	-	46,774
Exchange of Class B LP Units for REIT Units	33,312	203	-	-	203
Balance, June 30, 2021	46,807,962	\$ 283,862	\$ (89,654)	\$ 99,105	\$ 293,313

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

	Note	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Cash provided by (used in):					
Operating activities					
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 11,969	\$ 11,101	\$ 58,491	\$ 12,735
Items not affecting cash:					
Depreciation of property and equipment		99	87	188	174
Amortization of financing costs	17	265	534	523	976
Amortization of intangible assets	7	93	93	186	186
Long-term incentive plan expense	11	(1,201)	1,334	(276)	1,871
Straight-line rent adjustment	6	(105)	(120)	(223)	(245)
Fair value adjustment - Class B LP Units	10	(1,807)	887	(861)	1,319
Fair value adjustment - investment properties	6	(833)	(8,287)	(41,134)	(7,117)
Changes in non-cash working capital	19	(6,280)	2,365	(7,965)	(1,698)
Net cash flows provided by operating activities		2,200	7,994	8,929	8,201
Financing activities					
Proceeds of issuance of Units, net of issue costs	14	-	46,774	-	46,774
Repayment of debt		(4,720)	(35,602)	(8,309)	(72,172)
Increase in debt		-	110,850	-	157,450
Increase in credit facility		10,000	23,000	17,000	27,000
Repayment of credit facility		-	(14,000)	-	(29,000)
Financing costs		(15)	(1,163)	(18)	(1,550)
Distributions paid on Units		(6,641)	(5,264)	(13,282)	(9,600)
Restricted Units settled in cash	11	-	-	(1,986)	-
Net cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities		(1,376)	124,595	(6,595)	118,902
Investing activities					
Acquisition of investment properties		-	(136,736)	-	(136,736)
Additions to investment properties	6	(2,031)	(1,818)	(3,035)	(2,360)
Net proceeds on disposal of investment properties		-	4,700	-	11,600
Leasing commissions	6	(698)	(266)	(1,217)	(769)
Additions to property and equipment		(85)	(28)	(224)	(66)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(2,814)	(134,148)	(4,476)	(128,331)
Change in cash during the period		(1,990)	(1,559)	(2,142)	(1,228)
Cash, beginning of period		5,792	6,590	5,944	6,259
Cash, end of period		\$ 3,802	\$ 5,031	\$ 3,802	\$ 5,031

Supplemental cash flow information 19

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

1. Nature of operations

PRO Real Estate Investment Trust (the "REIT") is an unincorporated open ended real estate investment trust established under the laws of the Province of Ontario pursuant to a declaration of trust dated February 7, 2013 and amended and restated on December 21, 2018 (as amended from time to time, the "Declaration of Trust").

The REIT's trust units ("Units") are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX") under the symbol PRV.UN. The principal, registered and head office of the REIT is located at 2000 Mansfield Street, Suite 1000, Montréal, Quebec, H3A 2Z7.

2. Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim financial reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and International Financing Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the REIT's annual audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto prepared for the year ended December 31, 2021.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with the exception of investment properties, Class B LP Units (as defined herein) and units under the long-term incentive plan, which are measured at fair value.

The REIT's reporting and functional currency is Canadian dollars.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the REIT and its subsidiaries, including joint operations and partnerships over which the REIT has control.

(i) Subsidiaries and partnerships over which the REIT has control:

Control is present when the REIT has all the following:

- (a) power over the investee;
- (b) exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- (c) the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of its returns (the power, directly or indirectly, to control the financial and operational policies of the controlled entity).

(ii) Joint operations:

A joint operation is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have the rights to the assets and the obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. The REIT records only its share of assets, liabilities and share of the results of the joint operation. The assets, liabilities and results of the joint operation are included within the respective line items of the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position and condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income.

On consolidation, all inter-entity transactions and balances have been eliminated.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Trustees of the REIT on August 10, 2022.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

Property acquisitions and business combinations

Where property is acquired, management considers the substance of the assets and activities acquired in determining whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a business. The basis of the judgment is set out in Note 4.

Where such acquisitions are not judged to be an acquisition of a business, they are treated as asset acquisitions. The cost to acquire the property is allocated between the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired based on their relative fair values at the acquisition date, and no goodwill arises.

Where acquisitions are judged to be businesses, they are accounted for using the acquisition method. The acquisition is recognized at the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured on the acquisition date at fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the REIT measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition costs are expensed in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

When the REIT acquires a business, it makes an assessment of the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the REIT's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date through the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income. Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the REIT will be recognized as a liability at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of any contingent consideration are recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income.

Investment properties

Property is determined to be an investment property when it is principally held to earn rental income or capital appreciation or both. It includes land, buildings, leasehold improvements and direct leasing costs incurred in negotiating and arranging tenant leases. The REIT applies IAS 40 – Investment Property, and has chosen the fair value method of presenting its investment properties in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Investment property is measured initially at cost including transaction costs. Transaction costs include expenses such as transfer taxes, professional fees for legal services and initial leasing commissions to bring the property to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are included in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income during the period in which they arise.

The REIT measures fair value in accordance with IFRS 13, Fair value measurement. Fair value is the estimated price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. The fair value of investment properties shall reflect market conditions at the end of the reporting period. Fair value is time-specific as of a given date. As market conditions could change, the amounts presented as fair value could be incorrect or inadequate at another date. The fair value of investment properties is based on valuation methods performed by management and third-party appraisers who are members of the Appraisal Institute of Canada.

Payments to tenants under lease obligations are included in the carrying cost of the investment properties. Payments that are determined to primarily benefit the tenant are treated as tenant incentives and are amortized as a reduction of rental revenue on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is carried at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets.

The REIT allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of property and equipment to its significant parts and depreciates each part separately.

Depreciation of property and equipment is provided over the remaining useful lives of the assets using the declining balance method for furniture and fixtures and computer equipment and on the straight-line method for leasehold improvements as follows:

- Furniture and fixtures – 20%
- Computer equipment – 30%
- Leasehold improvements – over the term of the lease
- Vehicles – 3 to 5 years

Depreciation is determined with reference to the asset's cost, estimated useful life and residual value. Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate and depreciated over their expected useful life. The asset's residual values, depreciation method and useful lives are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. Assets are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Impairment is assessed by comparing the carrying amount of an asset to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Intangible assets

The REIT's intangible assets consist of customer relationships, non-compete agreement, brand and goodwill. The customer relationships and the non-compete agreement have finite lives and are amortized on a straight-line basis over a period of 8 years and 5 years respectively. They are reviewed for impairment when an indication of impairment exists. Brand name and goodwill are not amortized but tested for impairment at least annually, or more frequently if there are indicators of impairment.

Cash

Cash includes balances with banks and funds held in trust.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Deferred acquisition costs

Deferred acquisition costs include transaction costs directly attributable to asset acquisition of investment properties, where it is probable that the acquisition will be completed.

Financial instruments

Under and subject to the terms and conditions of the Declaration of Trust, the REIT recognizes financial assets when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are measured initially at their fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at FVTPL are expensed in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income when incurred.

Financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are managed and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income and FVTPL.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost as described above are measured at FVTPL. The REIT derecognizes a financial asset when its contractual rights to the cash flows from financial asset expire.

The REIT recognizes a financial liability when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. At initial recognition, financial liabilities are measured at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their issuance, with the exception of financial liabilities subsequently measured at FVTPL for which transaction costs are immediately recorded in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Interest, gains or losses relating to a financial liability are recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income. The REIT derecognizes a financial liability only when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

The 'expected credit loss' ("ECL") model is used to determine impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets and debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income. Expected credit losses are measured to reflect a probability-weighted amount, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information regarding past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are assessed at each reporting date to determine the credit risk of the financial asset to apply the relevant impairment requirements. There are generally 3 stages of credit risk:

1. Financial assets that are expected to perform in line with their contractual terms and which have no signs of increased credit risk;
2. Financial assets that have significantly increased in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit-impaired; and
3. Credit-impaired financial instruments.

The REIT assesses whether a financial asset has experienced a significant increase in credit risk or is credit-impaired at the reporting date. Regular indicators that a financial instrument has significantly increased in credit risk or is credit-impaired include significant financial difficulties as evidenced through default or delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the REIT on terms that the REIT would not consider otherwise, or indications that a debtor or issuer will enter bankruptcy. For financial assets assessed as having significantly increased in credit risk since initial recognition or credit-impaired at the reporting date, the REIT continues to recognize a loss allowance equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:

- (i) 12 month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 months after the reporting date; and
- (ii) Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Losses are recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through comprehensive income.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Fair Value Hierarchy

The REIT classifies financial instruments recognized at fair value in accordance with a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to the valuation technique used to measure fair value as per IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 (“L1”) – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;
Level 2 (“L2”) – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability; and
Level 3 (“L3”) – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

Unitholders' equity

The REIT's Units are redeemable at the option of the holder and, therefore, are considered puttable instruments. Puttable instruments are required to be accounted for as financial liabilities in accordance with IAS 32: Financial Instruments: presentation. In accordance with IAS 32, puttable instruments are to be presented as equity when certain conditions, called the “Puttable Instrument Exemption”, are met.

To be presented as equity, the Units must meet all of the following conditions required by the Puttable Instrument Exemption: (i) it must entitle the holder to a pro-rata share of the REIT's net assets in the event of the REIT's dissolution; (ii) it must be in the class of instruments that is subordinate to all other instruments; (iii) all instruments in the class in (ii) must have identical features; (iv) other than the redemption feature, the Units may contain no other contractual obligations that meet the definition of a liability; and (v) the expected cash flows for the Units must be based substantially on the profit or loss of the REIT or change in fair value of the Units.

The Units meet the Puttable Instrument Exemption and are classified and accounted for as equity in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position. Distributions on Units, if any, are deducted from unitholders' equity.

Payment of distributions

The determination to declare and make payable distributions from the REIT is at the sole discretion of the Board of Trustees of the REIT, and until declared payable by the Board of Trustees of the REIT, the REIT has no contractual requirement to pay cash distributions to unitholders of the REIT or holders of Class B LP Units.

Class B LP Units

The Class B limited partnership units (“Class B LP Units”) of PRO REIT Limited Partnership (“PRLP”), one of the REIT's limited partnerships under control, are classified as “financial liabilities”, as they are exchangeable into Units of the REIT on a one-for-one basis at any time at the option of the holder. Class B LP Units are measured at fair value and presented as part of non-current liabilities in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position, with changes in fair value recorded in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income. The fair value of the Class B LP Units is determined with reference to the market price of the Units on the date of measurement. Distributions on Class B LP Units are recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income when declared.

Long-term incentive plan

The REIT has adopted a long-term incentive plan which provides for the grant of deferred units (“DU” or “Deferred Units”) and restricted units (“RU” or “Restricted Units”) of the REIT to directors, employees, trustees and consultants of the REIT and its subsidiaries. The RUs and DUs are considered to be financial liabilities in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position because there is a contractual obligation for the REIT to deliver Units upon settlement of the RUs and DUs. As a result of this obligation, the RUs and DUs are exchangeable into a liability as the Units are a liability by definition in accordance with IAS 32 and the Puttable Instrument Exemption does not apply to IFRS 2 – Share-Based Payment (“IFRS 2”). In accordance with IAS 32, the long-term incentive plan is presented as a liability and is measured at fair value in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position in accordance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. Fair market value is determined with reference to observable market price of the REIT's Units.

The compensation expense relating to the long-term incentive plan is recognized over the vesting period based on the fair value of the Units at the end of each reporting period and includes additional compensation expense relating to additional DUs and RUs issued as a result of distributions on the underlying Units. Once vested, the liability is remeasured at the end of each reporting period and at the date of settlement, with any fair value adjustment recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income for the period. Distributions declared on vested DUs and RUs are also recorded in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income.

Cancellation of Units under the normal course issuer bid

In the event the REIT repurchases its own Units under the normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”), those Units are deducted from unitholders' equity and the associated Units are cancelled. No gain or loss is recognized and the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs, is recognized in unitholders' equity.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Provisions

A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount. Provisions are recognized when the REIT has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the obligation. Provisions are re-measured at each financial reporting date using the current discount rate. The amount recognized as provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date.

Revenue recognition

The total amount of contractual rent to be received from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease; straight-line rent receivable, which is included in the carrying amount of the investment property, is recorded for the difference between the rental revenue recorded and the contractual amount received. Contingent rental income or percentage rents are recognized when the required level of sales has been achieved. Lease cancellation fees are recognized as revenue when the tenant foregoes the rights and obligations from the use of the space. Lease incentives are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, even if the payments are not made on such a basis.

Recoveries from tenants for taxes, insurance and other operating expenses are recognized as service charge income in the period in which the applicable costs are incurred. Services charges and other such receipts are included gross of the related costs in property income, as management considers that the REIT acts as principal in this respect. Recoveries for repair and maintenance costs capitalized with investment property are recognized on a straight-line basis over the expected life of the items. Parking and other incidental revenues are recognized when the services are provided.

Segmented disclosure

Segmented disclosure is determined based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer for the purpose of allocating resources to the segment and assessing its performance. The REIT's segments are managed by use of properties. As of January 1, 2022, the REIT reclassified one of its Office assets to Industrial assets to be more consistent with the asset's use. Comparative periods have been updated to reflect this change.

Joint operations

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. Those parties are called joint operations. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the REIT's proportionate share of the joint operations' assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses on a line by line basis, from the date that the joint control commences until the date that joint control ceases.

Income and capital taxes

The REIT currently qualifies as a "mutual fund trust" for income tax purposes. The REIT expects to distribute or designate all of its taxable income to unitholders and is entitled to deduct such distributions for income tax purposes. Accordingly, except for the REIT's subsidiaries, no provision for income taxes payable is required.

The legislation relating to the federal income taxation of a specified investment flow through ("SIFT") trust or partnership was enacted on June 22, 2007. Under the SIFT rules, certain distributions from a SIFT will not be deductible in computing the SIFT's taxable income, and the SIFT will be subject to tax on such distributions at a rate that is substantially equivalent to the general tax rate applicable to Canadian corporations. However, distributions paid by a SIFT as returns of capital should generally not be subject to the tax. Under the SIFT rules, the new taxation regime will not apply to a real estate investment trust that meets prescribed conditions relating to the nature of its assets and revenue (the "REIT Conditions"). The REIT has reviewed the SIFT rules and has assessed their interpretation and application to the REIT's assets and income. While there are uncertainties in the interpretation and application of the SIFT rules, the REIT believes that it meets the REIT Conditions.

However, certain of the REIT's subsidiaries are incorporated companies. For these companies, the REIT follows the tax liability method for determining income taxes. Under this method, deferred income taxes assets and liabilities are determined according to differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of specific assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured based on enacted or substantively enacted tax rates and laws at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the years in which these temporary differences are expected to reverse. Adjustments to these balances are recognized in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income as they occur. It was determined that no current or deferred income tax provisions were required for the periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

4. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The critical estimates and judgments utilized in preparing the REIT's condensed consolidated interim financial statements affect the assessment of net recoverable amounts, net realizable values and fair values, depreciation and amortization rates and useful lives, determination of the degree of control that exists in determining the corresponding accounting basis and the selection of accounting policies. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities in future periods.

Judgments

In the process of applying the REIT's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

- (i) Business combinations and asset acquisitions – The REIT, in general, acquires investment properties as asset acquisitions but at the time of the acquisition also considers whether the acquisition represents the acquisition of a business. The REIT accounts for an acquisition as a business combination where an integrated set of activities is acquired in addition to the investment property. Consideration is made of the extent to which significant processes are acquired and, in particular, the extent of ancillary services provided by the subsidiary (e.g., maintenance, cleaning, security, bookkeeping, etc.). The significance of any process is judged with reference to the guidance in IAS 40 about ancillary services.
- (ii) Impairment of assets – Long-lived assets, which include property and equipment, are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is assessed by comparing the carrying amount of an asset with the expected future net discounted cash flows from its use together with its residual value. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds their fair value.
- (iii) Leases – The REIT uses judgment in determining whether certain leases, in particular those tenant leases with long contractual terms where the lessee is the sole tenant, are operating or finance leases. The REIT has determined that all of its leases are operating leases.
- (iv) Income taxes – Under current tax legislation, a real estate investment trust is not liable to pay Canadian income taxes provided that its taxable income is fully distributed to unitholders during the year. The REIT is a real estate investment trust if it meets the REIT Conditions. The REIT has reviewed the REIT Conditions and has assessed their interpretation and application to the REITs assets and revenue, and it has determined that it qualifies as a real estate investment trust.

The REIT expects to qualify as a real estate investment trust under the Income Tax Act (Canada); however, should it no longer qualify it would not be able to flow through its taxable income to unitholders and the REIT would, therefore, be subject to tax.

- (v) Joint arrangements – The REIT makes judgments in determining whether a joint arrangement structured through a separate vehicle is a joint operation by assessing the legal form of the separate vehicle, including the determination on whether the REIT's interest represents an interest in the assets and liabilities (joint operation) or in its net assets (a joint venture).
- (vi) Intangible assets – The REIT makes judgments with respect to the amortization period relating to the customer relationships and non-compete agreement that have finite useful lives, while also reviewing for impairment when an indication of impairment exists. In addition, on an annual basis or more frequently if there are any indications of impairment, the REIT evaluates whether brand name and goodwill may be impaired by determining whether the recoverable amounts are less than the carrying amount for the smallest identified cash-generating unit.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

4. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Estimates and assumptions

In the process of applying the REIT's accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and assumptions which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

- (i) Valuation of investment properties – Investment properties are presented at fair value at the reporting date. Currently, any change in fair value is determined by management and by independent real estate valuation experts using recognized valuation techniques. The techniques used by management and by independent real estate valuation experts comprise of the discounted cash flow and direct capitalization methods of valuation and includes estimating, among other things, capitalization rates and future net operating income and discount rates and future cash flows applicable to investment properties, respectively.
- (ii) Fair value of financial instruments – Where the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using valuation techniques including the discounted cash flow model. Inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The judgments include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
- (iii) Goodwill impairment and impairment of indefinite lived intangible assets – Goodwill is tested for impairment annually and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of goodwill has been impaired. In order to determine if the value of goodwill has been impaired, the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated must be valued using present value techniques. When applying this valuation technique, the REIT relies on a number of factors, including historical results, business plans, forecasts and market data. Changes in the conditions for these judgments and estimates can significantly affect the assessed value of goodwill. Management assesses intangible assets with indefinite lives for impairment on an annual basis. This assessment takes into account factors such as economic and market conditions as well as any changes in the expected use of the asset.
- (iv) Contractual rents and other tenant receivables presented net of an allowance for doubtful accounts – Estimates and assumptions used in determining the allowance for doubtful accounts, include the historical credit loss experience adjusted for current conditions and forward-looking information including future expectations of likely default events based on actual or expected insolvency filings, likely deferrals of payments due and potential abatements to be granted by the REIT through tenant negotiations or under government programs, and macroeconomic conditions.

5. Future applicable accounting standards

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

Amendments to IAS 1 - Classification of liabilities as current or non-current – In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, "Presentation of Financial Statements", to clarify how to classify debt and other liabilities as either current or non-current. Specifically, the amendments clarify the definition of a right to defer settlement and specify that the conditions that exist at the end of the reporting period are those that are to be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists. The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2023 and must be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted. The REIT has not yet assessed the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements.

6. Investment properties

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 974,700	\$ 618,535
Acquisitions	-	302,884
Disposals	-	(18,339)
Additions	3,035	5,193
Leasing commissions	1,217	2,773
Straight-line rent adjustment	223	493
Fair value adjustment	41,134	63,161
Balance, end of period	\$ 1,020,309	\$ 974,700

The fair value is determined on the basis of valuations made by management and by independent external appraisers having appropriate professional qualifications, using recognized valuation techniques, comprising of the discounted cash flow and direct capitalization methods. These methods require certain key assumptions, including rental income, market rents, operating expenses, vacancies, inflation rates, capitalization rates, terminal capitalization rates and discount rates. These rates are determined for each property based on available market information related to the sale of similar buildings within the same geographical locations.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

6. Investment properties (continued)

Investment properties are independently appraised at the time of acquisition. In addition, the REIT engages independent external appraisers to appraise its investment properties such that the majority of the portfolio is independently appraised at least once over a two year period. During the six months ended June 30, 2022, properties externally appraised represented a total fair value of \$255,950 (for the year ended December 31, 2021 – \$626,200, including acquisitions). The fair value of the remaining portfolio of investment properties was determined internally by the REIT by individuals who are knowledgeable and have industry experience in real estate valuations with support from external appraisers, using similar assumptions and valuation principals as used by external appraisers.

Significant assumptions made to determine the fair value of the investment properties are set out as follows:

At June 30, 2022	Retail	Office ⁽¹⁾	Industrial ⁽¹⁾
Capitalization rate	5.3% - 9.0%	5.5% - 9.0%	4.3% - 6.8%
Terminal capitalization rate	5.5% - 8.3%	5.8% - 9.0%	4.3% - 7.0%
Discount rate	6.0% - 9.0%	6.3% - 9.8%	4.8% - 7.8%

At December 31, 2021	Retail	Office ⁽¹⁾	Industrial ⁽¹⁾
Capitalization rate	5.3% - 9.0%	5.5% - 9.0%	4.3% - 6.8%
Terminal capitalization rate	5.5% - 8.3%	5.8% - 9.0%	4.3% - 7.0%
Discount rate	6.0% - 9.0%	6.3% - 9.8%	4.8% - 7.8%

⁽¹⁾ As of January 1, 2022, the REIT reclassified one of its Office assets to Industrial assets to be more consistent with the asset's use. Comparative periods have been updated to reflect this adjustment.

The fair values of the REIT's investment properties are sensitive to changes in the key valuation assumptions. Changes in the capitalization rates, terminal capitalization rates and discount rates would result in a change to the fair value of the REIT's investment properties as set out in the following table:

	Impact of 25-basis points			
	June 30, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Capitalization rate	\$ (43,065)	\$ 47,011	\$ (39,467)	\$ 42,933
Terminal capitalization rate	\$ (35,275)	\$ 20,155	\$ (30,629)	\$ 17,244
Discount rate	\$ (24,963)	\$ 11,855	\$ (24,962)	\$ 10,674

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

7. Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Intangible assets with finite lives		
Customer relationships	\$ 984	\$ 1,107
Non-compete agreement	126	189
Total intangible assets with finite lives	1,110	1,296
Brand	334	334
Goodwill	2,356	2,356
	\$ 3,800	\$ 3,986

The reconciliation of the carrying value of the intangible assets with finite lives is set out below:

	Customer Relationships	Non-Compete Agreement	Total
Intangible assets with finite lives			
At January 1, 2021	\$ 1,352	\$ 316	\$ 1,668
Amortization	(245)	(127)	(372)
At December 31, 2021	1,107	189	1,296
Amortization	(123)	(63)	(186)
At June 30, 2022	\$ 984	\$ 126	\$ 1,110

8. Receivables and other

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Accounts receivable	\$ 3,209	\$ 2,133
Prepaid taxes	5,495	1,426
Prepaid other	1,915	612
Deposits	58	58
Other receivables	1,579	11
	\$ 12,256	\$ 4,240

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

9. Debt

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Mortgages payable (net of financing costs of \$2,652)	\$ 490,981	\$ 498,887
Term loans (net of financing costs of \$274)	9,228	9,158
Total	500,209	508,045
Debt (current)	38,934	21,349
Non-current debt	\$ 461,275	\$ 486,696

As at June 30, 2022, all mortgages payable were at fixed rates with a weighted average contractual rate of approximately 3.40% (December 31, 2021 – 3.39%). The mortgages payable are secured by first charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$931,065 at June 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$884,665).

Advances under the REIT's first term loan was in the amount of \$13,250. The REIT repaid \$7,000 on November 30, 2021. This term loan bears interest at prime plus 400.0 basis points per annum and matures in November 2023. The term loan is secured by a pool of second charges on certain investment properties with a fair market value of approximately \$131,540 (December 31, 2021 - \$115,925). At June 30, 2022, the REIT had an outstanding balance of \$6,126 (\$6,151 at December 31, 2021).

On May 14, 2021, the REIT entered into a second term loan in the amount of \$3,375. The term loan is secured by a property with a fair value of approximately \$8,024 and bears interest only at prime plus 125 basis points and matures May 2023.

Interest expense was \$4,266 and \$8,532 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 (\$3,473 and \$6,765 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021). The REIT is required under the terms of specific debt agreements to maintain debt to service coverage ratios. The REIT was in compliance at June 30, 2022.

The debt is repayable no later than 2033 as follows:

	Due within						Total
	1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	3-4 Years	4-5 Years	Later	
Principal instalments	\$ 14,264	\$ 13,106	\$ 12,390	\$ 12,212	\$ 8,465	\$ 16,998	\$ 77,435
Principal maturities	24,670	79,503	8,772	64,069	68,154	180,532	425,700
Sub-total debt	38,934	92,609	21,162	76,281	76,619	197,530	503,135
Financing costs	(889)	(633)	(449)	(407)	(199)	(349)	(2,926)
Total	\$ 38,045	\$ 91,976	\$ 20,713	\$ 75,874	\$ 76,420	\$ 197,181	\$ 500,209

10. Class B LP Units

	June 30, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Class B LP Units	Amount	Class B LP Units	Amount
Outstanding, beginning of period	1,412,233	\$ 9,589	1,512,836	\$ 9,166
Exchange of Class B LP Units for Units	-	-	(100,603)	(660)
Fair value adjustment	-	(861)	-	1,083
Outstanding, end of period	1,412,233	\$ 8,728	1,412,233	\$ 9,589

The Class B LP Units are exchangeable into Units on a one-for-one basis at any time at the option of the holder. During the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022, Nil Class B LP Units in issue were exchanged into Units (100,603 Class B LP Units in issue were exchanged into Units for the year ended December 31, 2021).

The Class B LP Units are entitled to distributions equal to distributions declared on Units, on a one-to-one basis. Distributions on Class B LP Units are recognized in the statements of net income and comprehensive income when declared. Distributions of \$0.1125 and \$0.2250 per Class B LP Unit were declared during the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 respectively (\$0.1125 and \$0.2250 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021 respectively).

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

11. Long-term incentive plan

	Number of Restricted Units (RUs)	Number of Deferred Units (DUs)	Total
At January 1, 2021	258,086	1,052,091	1,310,177
Restricted Units and Deferred Units granted	145,265	86,718	231,983
Reinvested distributions	26,370	78,674	105,044
At December 31, 2021	429,721	1,217,483	1,647,204
Restricted Units and Deferred Units granted	146,269	87,591	233,860
Reinvested distributions	8,110	40,072	48,182
Restricted Units settled in cash	(283,496)	-	(283,496)
At June 30, 2022	300,604	1,345,146	1,645,750
Vested	3,531	1,210,262	1,213,793
Unvested	297,073	134,884	431,957
Total	300,604	1,345,146	1,645,750

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	Year Ended December 31 2021
At fair value, beginning of period	\$ 9,098	\$ 10,159	\$ 7,099
Amortization, RUs and DUs:			
Amortization, RUs and DUs	467	576	1,273
Reinvested distributions, RUs and DUs	77	203	654
Fair value adjustment, RUs and DUs	(1,745)	(1,055)	1,133
Total expense - unvested RUs and DUs	(1,201)	(276)	3,060
Restricted Units settled in cash	-	(1,986)	-
At fair value, end of period	\$ 7,897	\$ 7,897	\$ 10,159

The REIT has adopted a long-term incentive plan which provides for the grant of DUs and RUs to directors, employees, trustees and consultants of the REIT and its subsidiaries. The maximum number of units permitted to be issued under the long-term incentive plan is 2,449,537.

Each RU represents the right to receive one Unit upon vesting of the RU. Vesting of the RUs will occur in full at the end of a three year period as follows: one-third of the RUs granted in any year will vest at the start of the fiscal year immediately following the grant (in this paragraph, the "initial vesting date"), subject to provisions for earlier vesting upon the occurrence of certain events; one-third will vest on the first anniversary of the initial vesting date; the final one-third will vest on the 2nd anniversary of the initial vesting period. Upon vesting of the RUs the holder of the RUs will receive one Unit in respect of each vested RU. During the six month period ended June 30, 2022, the REIT settled 283,496 RUs in cash at a price of \$6.75 per RU for an aggregate settlement value of \$1,986, including other directly related costs of \$72. The settlement price represents the closing market price of the REIT Units on the date of settlement.

Each DU represents the right to receive one Unit upon the holder of the DU ceasing to be employed by the REIT, provided that the DU is vested (or is deemed to be vested) at such time. Vesting of the DUs for the trustees will occur one-third on June 30; one-third on September 30; and one-third on December 31 of the year of the grant. Vesting of the DUs for the directors, employees and consultants of the REIT will occur in full at the end of a three year period as follows: one-third of the DUs granted in any year will vest at the start of the fiscal year immediately following the grant (in this paragraph, the "initial vesting date"), subject to provisions for earlier vesting upon the occurrence of certain events; one-third will vest on the first anniversary of the initial vesting date; the final one-third will vest on the 2nd anniversary of the initial vesting date.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2022, 127,663 DUs and 154,379 RUs were valued at an average unit price of \$7.11 and \$7.22 respectively. For the six month period ended June 30, 2021, 125,651 DUs and 157,625 RUs were valued at an average unit price of \$6.43 and \$6.41 respectively.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022, 18,772 and 111,995 DUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021, 17,608 and 114,949 DUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel.

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022, 4,297 and 129,872 RUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel. For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2021, 5,887 and 135,186 RUs were granted to Trustees and key management personnel.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

12. Credit facility

The REIT has a revolving credit facility of \$60,000 which bears interest at prime plus 100.0 basis points or bankers' acceptance rate plus 200.0 basis points. The credit facility is secured by a pool of first and second charges on certain investment properties with a fair value of approximately \$109,420 at June 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$111,720). At June 30, 2022, the REIT had \$32,000 outstanding on the revolving credit facility and unamortized financing costs of \$230. At December 31, 2021, the REIT had \$15,000 outstanding on the revolving credit facility and unamortized financing costs of \$262.

The REIT is required under the credit facility agreement to maintain certain financial ratios at the end of each reporting period and a minimum unitholders' equity at all times. At June 30, 2022, the REIT was compliant with all financial covenants under the revolving credit facility.

13. Accounts payable and other liabilities

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Accounts payable	\$ 3,695	\$ 4,764
Accrued liabilities	5,496	4,837
Tenant deposits	4,090	3,902
Prepaid rent	2,242	1,969
	\$ 15,523	\$ 15,472

14. Unitholders' equity

	Number of Issued Units	Amount
At January 1, 2021	38,510,187	\$ 236,885
Issuance of Units - private placements and public offering	20,424,207	133,295
Less: issue costs		(7,803)
Exchange of Class B LP Units for Units (note 10)	100,603	660
At December 31, 2021 and At June 30, 2022	59,034,997	\$ 363,037

The REIT is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Units and an unlimited number of special voting units (the "Special Voting Units"). Each Special Voting Unit confers the right to one vote at any meeting of unitholders and to participate pro rata in all distributions by the REIT and, in the event of termination or winding-up of the REIT, in the net assets of the REIT. The Special Voting Units have no par value. The Board of Trustees of the REIT (the "Trustees") has discretion in respect to the timing and amounts of distributions.

Units are redeemable at any time, in whole or in part, on demand by the unitholders. Upon receipt of the redemption notice by the REIT, all rights to and under the Units tendered for redemption shall cease and the holder thereof shall be entitled to receive a price per Unit ("Redemption Price"), as determined by a formula outlined in the Declaration of Trust, which provides that unitholders shall be entitled to receive a price per Unit equal to the lesser of:

- 90% of the "market price" of the Units on the TSX or market on which the Units are listed or quoted on the trading day prior to the date on which the Units were surrendered for redemption; and
- 100% of the "closing market price" on the TSX or market or on which the Units are listed or quoted for trading on the redemption date.

The Redemption Price will be paid in accordance with the conditions provided for in the Declaration of Trust.

The total amount payable by the REIT, in respect of any Units surrendered for redemption during any calendar month, shall not exceed \$50 unless waived at the discretion of the Trustees and be satisfied by way of a cash payment in Canadian dollars within 30 days after the end of the calendar month in which the Units were tendered for redemption. To the extent the Redemption Price payable in respect of Units surrendered for redemption exceeds \$50 in any given month unless waived at the discretion of the Trustees, such excess will be redeemed for cash, and by a distribution *in specie* of assets held by the REIT on a pro rata basis.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

14. Unitholders' equity (continued)

Special Voting Units have no economic entitlement in the REIT, but entitle the holder to one vote per Special Voting Unit at any meeting of the Unitholders of the REIT. Special Voting Units may only be issued in connection with or in relation to Class B LP Units, for the purpose of providing voting rights with respect to the REIT to the holders of Class B LP Units. A Special Voting Unit will be issued in tandem with each Class B LP Unit issued. The Class B LP Units are entitled only to receive distributions equal to those provided to holders of Units. The Class B LP Units are indirectly exchangeable on a one-for-one basis for Units at any time at the option of their holder, unless the exchange would jeopardize the REIT's status as a "mutual fund trust" under the Income Tax Act (Canada). In addition, PRLP will be entitled to require the redemption of the Class B LP Units in certain specified circumstances. The Class B LP Units are presented as a financial liability.

On April 14, 2021, the REIT announced the closing of a private placement (the "Q2 Private Placement"). Pursuant to the Q2 Private Placement, 8,264,463 Units were issued from treasury on a non-brokered private placement basis at a price of \$6.05 per Unit to Collingwood Investments Incorporated for total gross proceeds of \$50,000. Collingwood Investments Incorporated received a capital commitment fee equal to 3% of the gross proceeds of the Q2 Private Placement upon closing. Total capital commitment fee and other directly related expenses of approximately \$3,226 attributable to the issuance of Units was recorded as a reduction of unitholders' equity.

On October 6, 2021, the REIT announced the closing of a public offering of Units on a bought deal basis at a price of \$6.85 per Unit (the "Offering Price") resulting in 10,074,000 Units being issued for total gross proceeds of \$69,007, including 1,314,000 Units issued pursuant to the full exercise of the over-allotment option (the "Q4 Offering"). Concurrently with the closing of the Q4 Offering, the REIT completed a non-brokered private placement pursuant to which it issued 2,085,744 Units at the Offering Price to Collingwood Investments Incorporated (the "Q4 Private Placement"), for total gross proceeds of \$14,287. Collingwood Investments Incorporated received a capital commitment fee equal to 2% of the gross proceeds of the Q4 Private Placement upon closing. Total underwriting fees and other directly related expenses of approximately \$4,577 attributable to the Q4 Offering and the Q4 private placement was recorded as a reduction of unitholders' equity.

Distribution reinvestment plan

The REIT has implemented a distribution reinvestment plan ("DRIP") pursuant to which holders of Units or Class B LP Units may elect to have their cash distributions of the REIT or PRLP automatically reinvested in additional Units at a 3% discount to the weighted average closing price of the Units for the last five trading days preceding the applicable distribution payment date on which trades of the Units were recorded. Cash undistributed by the REIT upon the issuance of additional Units under the DRIP will be invested in the REIT to be used for future property acquisitions, capital improvements and working capital. Unitholders resident outside of Canada will not be entitled to participate in the DRIP. Upon ceasing to be a resident of Canada, a unitholder must terminate the unitholder's participation in the DRIP.

In response to the current stock market volatility caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the REIT suspended its DRIP, effective April 22, 2020. The DRIP will remain suspended until further notice and distributions of the REIT will be paid only in cash. Upon reinstatement of the DRIP, plan participants enrolled in the DRIP at the time of its suspension and who remain enrolled at the time of its reinstatement will automatically resume participation in the DRIP.

NCIB

Pursuant to a notice accepted by the TSX, the REIT may, during the period commencing September 24, 2021 and ending September 23, 2022, purchase for cancellation, through the facilities of the TSX and at the market price of the REIT's Units at the time of purchase, up to 1,404,238 Units. The actual number of Units that may be purchased and the timing of any such purchases will be determined by the REIT, and will be made in accordance with the requirements of the TSX. There were no Units repurchased and cancelled for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

15. Revenue

The REIT has entered into leases with tenants on its investment property portfolio. Commercial property leases typically have initial lease terms ranging between five and twenty years with periodic upward revision of the rental charge according to prevailing market conditions.

	June 30 2022	December 31 2021
Future minimum rentals receivable under operating leases		
Within one year	\$ 57,973	\$ 57,200
Between one and five years	163,731	161,811
After five years	55,825	62,138
	\$ 277,529	\$ 281,149

The REIT's property revenue is made up of the following significant categories:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Base rent	\$ 14,350	\$ 11,047	\$ 28,562	\$ 21,451
Recoverable operating expenses and realty taxes	9,269	6,597	19,269	13,458
Straight-line rent	105	120	223	245
	\$ 23,724	\$ 17,764	\$ 48,054	\$ 35,154

16. Segmented disclosure

The REIT's segments include three classifications of investment properties – Retail, Office, and Industrial. All of the REIT's activities are located in one geographical segment – Canada. The accounting policies followed by each segment are the same as those disclosed in Note 3. Operating performance is evaluated by the REIT's management primarily based on net operating income, which is defined as property revenue less property operating expenses. General and administrative expenses, depreciation and amortization, interest and financing costs are not allocated to operating segments. Segment assets include investment properties; segment liabilities include mortgages attributable to specific segments, but excludes the REIT's term loans, credit facility and their respective unamortized financing costs. Other assets and liabilities are not attributed to operating segments.

	Retail	Office ⁽¹⁾	Industrial ⁽¹⁾	Total
Three month period ended June 30, 2022				
Property revenue	\$ 5,139	\$ 2,490	\$ 16,095	\$ 23,724
Property operating expenses	1,732	1,354	6,368	9,454
Net operating income	\$ 3,407	\$ 1,136	\$ 9,727	\$ 14,270
Six month period ended June 30, 2022				
Property revenue	\$ 10,438	\$ 4,951	\$ 32,665	\$ 48,054
Property operating expenses	3,638	2,756	13,310	19,704
Net operating income	\$ 6,800	\$ 2,195	\$ 19,355	\$ 28,350
At June 30, 2022				
Investment properties	\$ 184,470	\$ 84,160	\$ 751,679	\$ 1,020,309
Mortgages payable	\$ 81,575	\$ 40,669	\$ 368,737	\$ 490,981

⁽¹⁾ As of January 1, 2022, the REIT reclassified one of its Office assets to Industrial assets to be more consistent with the asset's use. Comparative periods have been updated to reflect this adjustment.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

16. Segmented disclosure (continued)

	Retail	Office ⁽¹⁾	Industrial ⁽¹⁾	Total
Three month period ended June 30, 2021				
Property revenue	\$ 5,229	\$ 2,652	\$ 9,883	\$ 17,764
Property operating expenses	1,803	1,246	3,984	7,033
Net operating income	\$ 3,426	\$ 1,406	\$ 5,899	\$ 10,731
Six month period ended June 30, 2021				
Property revenue	\$ 10,565	\$ 5,441	\$ 19,148	\$ 35,154
Property operating expenses	3,683	2,643	8,004	14,330
Net operating income	\$ 6,882	\$ 2,798	\$ 11,144	\$ 20,824
At December 31, 2021				
Investment properties	\$ 189,645	\$ 81,620	\$ 703,435	\$ 974,700
Mortgages payable	\$ 82,757	\$ 42,288	\$ 373,842	\$ 498,887

⁽¹⁾ As of January 1, 2022, the REIT reclassified one of its Office assets to Industrial assets to be more consistent with the asset's use. Comparative periods have been updated to reflect this adjustment.

17. Supplemental comprehensive income information

Property operating expenses include property taxes, utility costs, repairs and maintenance expenses and other costs directly associated with the operation and leasing of investment properties to tenants.

General and administrative expenses include salaries and benefits, corporate expenses, office expenses, legal and professional fees, and other overhead expenses which are indirectly associated with the operation and leasing of investment properties.

The following table provides an analysis of total interest and financing costs:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Interest and financing costs				
Amortization of financing costs	\$ 265	\$ 534	\$ 523	\$ 976
Other interest and financing costs	4,539	3,490	8,993	6,949
	\$ 4,804	\$ 4,024	\$ 9,516	\$ 7,925

18. Other income and other expenses

Further to the acquisition of the assets of Compass Commercial Realty Limited on June 27, 2018, the REIT records revenues ("other income") as well as relevant expenses ("other expenses") not related to the properties owned by the REIT in the condensed consolidated interim statements of net income and comprehensive income as follows:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Other income	\$ 677	\$ 557	\$ 1,139	\$ 1,118
Other expenses	\$ (340)	\$ (426)	\$ (535)	\$ (688)

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

19. Supplemental cash flow information

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Change in non-cash working capital				
Receivable and other	\$ (7,550)	\$ 5,079	\$ (8,016)	\$ (3,486)
Accounts payable and other liabilities	1,270	(2,714)	51	1,788
	\$ (6,280)	\$ 2,365	\$ (7,965)	\$ (1,698)
Interest paid	\$ 4,646	\$ 3,516	\$ 9,170	\$ 7,044
Change in liabilities arising from financing activities				
Current and long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ - beginning of period	\$ 524,323	\$ 366,976	\$ 527,793	\$ 356,164
Gross proceeds from new mortgages payable	-	107,475	-	154,075
Mortgage principal repayments	(3,566)	(2,486)	(7,155)	(4,943)
Mortgages repaid	(1,154)	(24,816)	(1,154)	(58,179)
Increase in term loans	-	3,375	-	3,375
Repayment of term loans	-	(8,300)	-	(8,300)
Cash settlement of RU	-	-	(1,986)	-
Financing costs incurred on debt	(3)	(1,163)	(4)	(1,544)
Repayment of vendor take-back mortgage	-	-	-	(750)
Non-cash changes in current and long-term debt				
Exchange of Class B LP Units for REIT Units	-	-	-	(203)
Fair value adjustment on Class B LP Units	(1,807)	887	(861)	1,319
Amortization, RUs and DUs	467	395	576	472
Reinvested distributions, RUs and DUs	77	118	203	195
Fair value adjustment, RUs and DUs	(1,745)	821	(1,055)	1,204
Amortization of financing costs	242	489	477	886
Current and long-term debt ⁽¹⁾ - end of period	\$ 516,834	\$ 443,771	\$ 516,834	\$ 443,771

⁽¹⁾ Debt is defined for this purpose as mortgages payable, term loans, vendor take-back mortgage, Class B LP Units, and long-term incentive plan.

20. Key management and trustee compensation

Key management personnel are those individuals having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the REIT, directly or indirectly. The REIT's key management personnel include the President and Chief Executive Officer and the Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary. In addition, the Trustees have oversight responsibility for the REIT. Compensation of key management and trustees is set out in the following table:

	3 Months Ended June 30 2022	3 Months Ended June 30 2021	6 Months Ended June 30 2022	6 Months Ended June 30 2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 524	\$ 501	\$ 2,571	\$ 894
Long-term incentive plan – Issuance of DUs and RUs	154	158	1,733	1,606
Total	\$ 678	\$ 659	\$ 4,304	\$ 2,500

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

21. Financial instruments

The REIT does not acquire, hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes. The following table presents the classification, measurement subsequent to initial recognition, carrying values and fair values (where applicable) of financial assets and liabilities.

Classification	Measurement	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
		June 30 2022	June 30 2022	December 31 2021	December 31 2021
Financial Assets					
Cash (a)	Amortized cost	\$ 3,802	\$ 3,802	\$ 5,944	\$ 5,944
Receivables and other excluding prepaid expenses, deposits and other receivables (a)	Amortized cost	3,209	3,209	2,133	2,133
		\$ 7,011	\$ 7,011	\$ 8,077	\$ 8,077
Financial Liabilities Through Profit and Loss					
Class B LP Units	Fair value (L2)	\$ 8,728	\$ 8,728	\$ 9,589	\$ 9,589
Long-term incentive plan	Fair value (L2)	7,897	7,897	10,159	10,159
		\$ 16,625	\$ 16,625	\$ 19,748	\$ 19,748
Financial Liabilities					
Accounts payable and other liabilities (a)	Amortized cost	\$ 15,523	\$ 15,523	\$ 15,472	\$ 15,472
Credit facility (a)	Amortized cost	31,770	31,770	14,738	14,738
Distributions payable (a)	Amortized cost	2,267	2,267	2,267	2,267
Debt (b)	Amortized cost	500,209	468,048	508,045	508,045
		\$ 549,769	\$ 517,608	\$ 540,522	\$ 540,522

(a) Short-term financial instruments, comprising cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and other liabilities, credit facility and distributions payable are carried at amortized cost which, due to their short-term nature, approximates their fair value.

(b) Long-term financial instruments consist of debt. The fair value of debt is based upon discounted future cash flows using discount rates, adjusted for the REIT's own credit risk, that reflect current market conditions for instruments with similar terms and risks. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the REIT might pay or receive in actual market transactions.

The fair value of the Class B LP Units and long-term incentive plan are estimated based on the market trading prices of the Units (Level 2).

22. Risk management

The REIT's principal financial liabilities are loans and borrowings. The main purpose of the loans and borrowings is to finance the acquisition and development of the REIT's property portfolio. The REIT has tenants and other receivables, accounts payable and other liabilities and cash that arise directly from its operations. In the normal course of its business, the REIT is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk that can affect its operating performance.

The REIT's senior management oversees the management of these risks and the Board of Trustees reviews and approves policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the REIT will encounter difficulty meeting its obligations associated with the maturity of financial obligations. The REIT's financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if it were not able to obtain appropriate levels of financing. Liquidity risk also relates to the potential required early retirement of debt.

Management's strategy to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it will always have sufficient financial assets to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due, by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. Wherever possible, the REIT enters into long-term leases with creditworthy tenants which assist in maintaining a predictable cash flow. Management's policy is to ensure adequate funding is available from operations, established lending facilities and other sources, as required.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

22. Risk management (continued)

The following table presents the REIT's contractual obligations at June 30, 2022:

Contractual Obligations	Due within					
	1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	3-4 Years	4-5 Years	Later
Debt principal instalments	\$ 14,264	\$ 13,106	\$ 12,390	\$ 12,212	\$ 8,465	\$ 16,998
Debt principal maturities	24,670	79,503	8,772	64,069	68,154	180,532
Debt interest	16,595	13,865	11,768	10,853	7,137	12,393
Credit facility	32,000	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and other liabilities	15,523	-	-	-	-	-
Rent	84	70	-	-	-	-
	\$ 103,136	\$ 106,544	\$ 32,930	\$ 87,134	\$ 83,756	\$ 209,923

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The REIT's financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected if it were not able to obtain appropriate terms for its financing. Management has determined that any reasonably likely fluctuation in interest rates on floating rate debt would be insignificant to income and comprehensive income as most long-term debt carries a fixed rate of interest.

Covid-19 risk

Increase in credit risk as a result of COVID-19 arises from the possibility that tenants in investment properties may not fulfill their lease. The REIT mitigates its credit risks from its tenants by attracting tenants of sound financial standing and by diversifying its mix of tenants. COVID-19 and the measures to contain it have created significant uncertainty in the general economy. A deterioration in the economy may impact the ability of tenants to meet their obligations under their leases. The REIT continues to assess the effect of economic conditions on the creditworthiness of its tenants. As part of this assessment, the REIT reviews the risk profiles of its tenant base to assess which tenants are likely to continue meeting their obligations under their leases and which tenants are at a greater risk of default.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The REIT's principal assets are commercial properties. Credit risk on accounts receivables comprising tenant receivables of \$3,209 arises from the possibility that tenants may not fulfill their lease obligations. Management mitigates this credit risk by performing credit checks on prospective tenants, having a large diverse tenant base with varying lease expirations, requiring security deposits on high risk tenants and ensuring that a considerable portion of its property income is earned from national and large anchor tenants. Accounts receivable are comprised primarily of current balances owing and the REIT has not experienced any significant receivable write offs. The REIT performs monthly reviews of its receivables and has determined there is no significant provision for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2022. Cash carries minimal risk as all funds are maintained with highly reputable financial institutions.

The REIT applied the ECL model which requires an entity to measure the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected ECL if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition or at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition. The REIT uses a provision matrix based on historical credit loss experiences to estimate 12-month expected credit losses as the REIT has deemed the risk of credit loss has not increased significantly for accounts receivable.

Concentration risk

Concentration risk relates to the risk associated with having a significant amount of investment property leased to a single tenant. Concentration risk is mitigated by entering into long-term leases; reviewing the financial stability of the tenant and obtaining security or guarantees where appropriate; and seeking geographic and industry diversity of tenants. The REIT also maintains its assets to a quality standard that would support timely leasing of vacant space. At June 30, 2022, the REIT's largest tenant did not exceed 10% of property revenue.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

22. Risk management (continued)

Environmental risk

As an owner of real estate properties, the REIT is subject to various Canadian federal, provincial and municipal laws relating to environmental matters. These laws could result in liability for the costs of removal and remediation of certain hazardous substances or wastes released or deposited on or in investment properties, or disposed of at other locations. Failure to remove or remediate such substances, if any, could adversely affect the ability to sell real estate, or to borrow using real estate as collateral, and could potentially result in claims or other proceedings. The REIT is not aware of any material non-compliance with environmental laws at any properties. The REIT is also not aware of any material pending or threatened investigations or actions by environmental regulatory authorities in connection with, or conditions at, properties. The REIT has policies and procedures to review and monitor environmental exposure, and has made, and will continue to make, the necessary capital expenditures for compliance with environmental laws and regulations. Environmental laws and regulations can change rapidly and the REIT may become subject to more stringent environmental laws and regulations in the future. Compliance with stringent environmental laws and regulations could have an adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations.

23. Capital management

The REIT is free to determine the appropriate level of capital in context with its cash flow requirements, overall business risks and potential business opportunities. As a result of this, the REIT will make adjustments to its capital based on its investment strategies and changes to economic conditions.

The REIT's objective is to maintain a combination of short, medium and long-term debt maturities that are appropriate for the overall debt level of its portfolio, taking into account availability of financing and market conditions, and the financial characteristics of each property.

The REIT's other objectives when managing capital on a long-term basis include enhancing the value of the assets and maximizing unit value through the ongoing active management of the REIT's assets, expanding the asset base through acquisitions of additional properties and the re-development of projects which are leased to creditworthy tenants, and generating sufficient returns to provide unitholders with stable and growing cash distributions. The REIT's strategy is driven by policies as set out in the Declaration of Trust, as well as requirements from certain lenders. The requirements of the REIT's operating policies as outlined in the Declaration of Trust include requirements that the REIT will not:

- (a) incur or assume indebtedness on properties in excess of 75% of the property's market value; and
- (b) incur or assume indebtedness which would cause the total indebtedness of the REIT to exceed 70% of Gross Book Value

Gross Book Value is calculated as follows:

	June 30 2022
Total assets, including investment properties stated at fair value	\$ 1,041,296
Accumulated depreciation on property and equipment and intangible assets	2,642
Gross Book Value	1,043,938
Debt, excluding unamortized financing costs	503,135
Credit facility, excluding unamortized financing costs	32,000
Debt	\$ 535,135
Debt, as above, as a percentage of Gross Book Value	51.26%

The REIT was in compliance with the above requirements as well as all required financial covenants at June 30, 2022.

24. Commitment

The REIT has a lease commitment relating to office space which expires on April 30, 2024. The current commitment in respect of this lease is \$84 per annum.

25. Subsequent events

- (a) On July 20, 2022, the REIT announced a cash distribution of \$0.0375 per Unit for the month of July 2022. The distribution is payable on August 15, 2022 to unitholders of record as at July 29, 2022.

PRO REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

UNAUDITED - CAD \$ thousands except per unit and per unit amounts

25. Subsequent events (continued)

- (b) On July 27, 2022 the REIT reached an agreement with a third party purchaser to sell a portfolio of nine non-core retail properties totalling approximately 94,000 square feet of gross leasable area ("GLA"), located in Western Canada, for gross proceeds of \$18,750 (excluding closing costs). Proceeds of the sale will be used to repay approximately \$14,100 in related mortgages that were to mature in January 2023, with the balance of the proceeds to be used to partially repay a term loan. The closing of the portfolio sale is scheduled for September 2022 and is subject to standard closing conditions.
- (c) On August 4, 2022, the REIT closed its previously announced joint venture transaction with Crestpoint Real Estate Investments Ltd. ("Crestpoint") to jointly own an industrial-focused portfolio of 42 properties located in Atlantic Canada, including 41 properties in Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, and one property in Moncton, New Brunswick. The portfolio is comprised of nearly 3.1 million square feet of GLA.

As part of the joint venture transaction, which is immediately accretive to earnings, the REIT and Crestpoint each acquired a 50% interest in 21 primarily industrial properties owned by a third party, for a total purchase price of \$228,000 (before closing costs). In conjunction with the acquisition, the REIT sold a 50% interest in 21 of its currently owned properties to Crestpoint, having a total value of \$227,000, for a total consideration to the REIT of \$113,500 (before closing costs).

The REIT, through its wholly owned property management business Compass Commercial Realty, acts as the sole property manager for the entire 42-property portfolio and collects industry standard fees.

The REIT's acquisition of the 50% interest in the 21 properties amounted to a cost to the REIT of approximately \$114,000 (excluding closing costs), financed from the proceeds of a 50% interest in approximately \$148,000 of new fixed-rate mortgages. The balance of approximately \$40,000 was satisfied with cash on hand, including cash from the proceeds of the sale of a 50% interest in existing properties to Crestpoint.

The REIT's sale of a 50% interest in 21 of its currently owned properties resulted in a consideration of approximately \$49,000 in cash received from Crestpoint (before closing costs), with Crestpoint also assuming a 50% interest in approximately \$129,000 of fixed-rate mortgages currently held by the REIT.

The balance of the proceeds to the REIT resulting from the sale, net of the acquisition payment, will be used to reduce the REIT's credit facility.